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!, Two names or the Complainants are suppressed and rf.~terred to as" AS'" dnd"BC", 

2, The First Accu:scd is charged with one covill of Rape, contrary to Section 207 ( !) and (2) (a) 

and (3) of the Crimes Act and om,~ counl of Ddilement of Young Persons: bchveen jJ anJ16 

years "rage, contrary to Section 215 Dfthe Ctimes Ace The Second Accliseciis: chargcd \vith 

one count of Rape. contrary to Section 207 (I) (2) (a) and (3) read \vith Section 45 of the 

Crim~s Act and one C(lUIlf of Defilement or Young P<t'fsnns between l3 and ! 6 year;) uf age, 

c<)ntrary to Section 215, read with Section 45 of the Crimes Act. The paniculars of the 

otlcnces an::: 



Cuunt 1 

(Represeutative Count) 

Statement vf Q{)imce 

RAPE: Comrary to Se("f/on 2Vi (1) and (2) (a) and OJ 0./ flse Crimes A cl 

}()(W 

Particulars of OJ}'imce 

FAIZAL il-'IOHA,~tMED hetl·veen the }$I day o{April2020 and the rw day of 

October 2020 at ,A/akasi in th~' Central Division, had carnal knowledge tyA 8, 

a child under fhe age ({ll] J'ears. 

Coum2 

(Represelltative Count) 

Stafement (~{(J.jfem.'e 

Jt4PE: Contrary to .)'cciion 207 (1) and (2) (a) and 0) read with Se('liofl ")5 

a/the Crim~'s Ac! 2009. 

Particulars t~f Offence 

SR4HANA SHABAi\~4 BEGUM between the J9 cla,v o/April 2020 and fhe 

jSt day o/Octoher 2010 at IVaknsi in the Cemral Division aided and ahetted 

FAIZAL MOHAll,IMED to have carnal knmvled.ge (?lAB, a child under the 

age of 13 ,years, 

Count 3 

(Ri!presetUCltii'i! Count) 

Statement o/C?{fimce 

DEFILEMENT OF }'Ol/NG PERSONS BETWEEN 13 AND 16 };'EARS 

Ct.mlrary' to Section 215 (~llhe Crimes At'! lOOt.). 
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Particulars oj'(~fJence 

FA.1ZAL MOHAMMED between Ihe pi day of April 2020 and the lSI day of 

June 20l0, at j~lakasi in thc C;mtral Division, had unlawful camaJ bmw/edge 

of Be, a pef:'>Orl being above 13 years and under the age of16.years, 

CmmJ4 

(Representative Count) 

Statement of Q(/(mr.:e 

DEFILEMENT OF YOUVG PERSOlVS BETWE£lV 13 AND 16 FEARS 

OF.AGE: Contrary to Section 215 read wlfh"":>'eclion 45 £!fthe Crimes Act 

lOOf). 

Parficulars (~l(?ffimce 

SHAllAIVA SHA BANA BEGlJM helween the J.~t day of April 201{) and the 

pi day afJune 2020. at Naktlsi in the Central Division, aided and abetted 

FAIZAL MOHAMMED tu hove ul1lcm:ful carnal knowlet~~e afBe, a person 

being above J.$ years and under the age (~lI6 yetlrs. 

3. Consequent to the plea of not guilty enlered by the twt:) Accused persons, the matter proceeded 

to the hearing. The hearing cornmcnced on the 19th of July, 2022 and concluded on the 21st 

of July, 2022. The Prosecution presented the eVldem;e of five witnesses, including the two 

Complainants. The 1:\\10 Accused persons and fOur other witnesses gave evidence for the 

Defence. Suhsequent to the hearing, the Court heard the sLlbmissions of the learned Counsel 

for the Prosecution and the Defence. In addition to the oral submissions, both CQunsel filed 

\vrtticn submissions. H'lving carefully considered the evidence adduced in the hearing and 

the respective oral and ... vritton submissions of the parties, ! wm pronounce the jw::lgment as 

follows. 
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Burdell and Standard of Proof 

4. r first dni\V my attention to the burden and standard of proof, The Accused persons are 

presumed to be innocent untl! they are proven guilty. The burden of proof ofthe again!:lt 

the Accused persons is on the Prosecution. It is because the Accused persons are presumed 

to be innocent until they are proven guilty. 

5. The standard of proof in a criminal trial is "proof beyond reasonable doubt". The Court must· 

be satisfied that the Accused persons are guilty of the offences without any reasonable doubt. 

Elements of the Offences 

6. I now proceed to discuss the main elements ot'the 1\0,:0 offences as charged in the Information. 

7. The main demenis of the first Count of Rapt': are that: 

i) The First Accused, 

ii) Penetrated the vagina of Lilt) Fir~t Complaimmt with his penis, 

iii) The first Complainant "vas bekm; the age of 13 years at the time of the 

offending. 

8. The main elements of the third count as charged in the fnfbrmation are that: 

i} The Accused, 

ii) Unrawtllliy, 

i1!) Penetrated into the vagina of the Second Complainant. 

iv) The Complainant \'vas a person of the age between 13 and t 6 years of age. 

9. The main dements of the second count of Rape are that: 
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i i) \Vith the intention of Aiding and Abetting the First Accused to commit the 

Qm~nce of Rape against the First Complainant,. 

iii) Aided and Abetted the First Accused, 

10. The main elements orthe fburth count as charged in the Inlhrmation arc that: 

1) The Second Accused, 

U) With the intention of Aiding find Abetting the First Accused to commit the iii) 

otTence of Defilement of young person between 13 and 16 years of age, 

iv) Aided and abetted the First Accused, 

Admitted Facts 

II. The Prosecution and the Defence tendered following Admitted Facts pursuant to Section ! 35 

oftne Criminal Procedure Act, they are that: 

a) The name oj' flu;; first person charged is Palzal Mohamrned t'Faizal "/. aged 
3.5 years old at the time ,?fthe alleged (~flfmces. 

b) The name 0/ the second person chargttd is 5ihahwta Shabana Begum 
["Shahana "], aged 30 yr?ars old at the rime qlthe alleged offences. 

c} FaI'zal and Shanana have been legally married for approximate(v 10 years 
and reside at Lol 97 Vishnu !)eo Road, '-\Takas! willi their three children 

d) Faizal and Shahanll operate a Grocery Shop at thefr residence in Nalwsi. 

e} Thi.? name qf the First Complainant isAB {"AD"} ..,..,lto wa.Y bom on 5111 

Jarmwy 2008. 

f) The narne of (he Second Complainant is BC' ["Be"] 'ri'/to was horn on 021l1i 

June 2004. 

g) AS and 8e are hi%,l,1'fcal sisters, Their parents' names are Josejitte lJibi 
I "Josejrrif: "~I and Faiyaz Ali. AB andBC resid.;; with their parents in iVarere, 
,\'avosai. 
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,)'omefime between January and Aprtl 2019, Jose/ine. the rnother (~/AB and 
Be was employed ay (J house maid/or Fai::al A40hammed and Shanatlt1 af Lot 
9::' Vishnu Deo Road, Nakasi. Navosai, 

ij ~'()melime in iVaJ' 1019, Jose/ine gaw birth to Iter third child and resigned 
from working/hI" Faizal and Shahafia as a house mahto 

j) On tfh October 20l0, Fatima lH7S medically examined at 1\;1::>7 clinic hy Dr. 
Losana Burua who rendered a }v{edica! Report on the same day The 
existence of the Aledicaf Report cl Fatima Bib! dated} 2til October 2020 I~r nol 
in dispufe. 

k} Or, 121h October 2020, A B was medically examined at ,1,.lSP clinic by Dr. 
Losana Hurt/a who rendered a Medica! Report on the samf] day. The 
existence {!tthe A-fedical Repor! qlAB dated J:Ph OClOber 2020 i:y no! dispute. 

l; AB. Be and Fai:::al and Sha/tcma ure knmvn to each other: Fai::al and 
.%ahalla know AS and Be as the daughl(;!fS ({lJosejtne. 

m) Fa(Faz Ali und Fai:oal and .'i'hahallo are known to each other: F(li::tli and 
,')'hahana know Fa(va:: as the husband a/Jose/inc (lJ1d/(1lhe-r olAB and Be 

nj Josejine had been emplo-;veJ as a house girl/dr Fuiza! and Shahana hefore 
the alleged oflences occurred. 

oj Between April 2020 and October 2020. on more ihan one occasion Be would 
Kef picked lipfrom It!;.'!" home by Faizal and Shahana in their vehicle to go and 
spend the weekend m their home in Nak.asi. 

p) I1wre are three bedrooms in Faizal and Shahana 's house in ,Vakasi 'while 
their Cant(;!en business is located at !he/ron! (~f1h(;' house. 

q) A bedroom in Faizaf Lind Sha}uma's home contains a king size bed and a 
double bunk bed/or fheir children 

12. The Prosecution alleged that the First Accused had penelrated the vagina of the First 

Complainant \vith his penis on more than one occasions betl,veen the ! st day of April 2020 

and the 1 st day of October 2020, During those instances, the Second Accus4;,'tl, the wirl.; of the 

First Accused, had aided and abetted the First Accllsed to commit those offences against the 

Firs! Complainant The First Cmnplaimmt was twdv'c years old at that time. 
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13. The Court further heard that the Fjrst Accused had unlawfully engaged in sexual intercourse 

\vith the Second Complainant, \vho is the elder sister of the First Complainant, during the 

period between 1st of AprH 2020 and 1st of June 2020, The Second Complainant was below 

the age of ! 6 at that time. The Second Accused had allegedly aided and abetted the First 

Accused to commit these criJnes agains.t the Second Complainant. 

14. The mother of the two Complainants had worked at the two Accused persons' place as a 

housemaid. The First Al:cused rtms if! Grocery Shop in the same building ",'here the t\\<o 

Accused pe~ns live with their three children. The mother of the Complainams had given 

birth to her youngest child in 2019 and attended to work at the Accused persons' house only 

on certain days after the birth ofthat child. \Vhenever she attended tu the \vork, the mother 

accompanied the First Complainant as she .vas tasked to look after her little sister while 

mother was attending to her ,vork. MeanwhIle, the First Accused had requested the mother to 

send the Second Complainant to work with them, which the mother had a,grced upon after 

consulting her husband. Subsequently, the Second Complainant started to wnrk at the 

Accused persons' place. 

15. According to [he evidence given by the two Complainants, they gradualJ), became very dose 

to the two Accused persons as their O\vn !limHy. The Second Accused and the Second 

Complainant be!)l:1me trusted companions \""here the Second Accused confid~d about her 

personal matters related to her married life. During one of those communion talks, the Set:ond 

Ac.c'used had made a proposition asking the Second Complainant to engage in sexual 

intercourse with her husband, the First ACCllsed, The Second Accused had told the Second 

Complainant that they \\HEre bored with ten years of married life and wanted to have some fun 

in it. The Second Complainant was surprised and initiall)' thought it \vas a joke. Hov.lcver, the 

Second Accused had persistently persuaded with her proposition and expressed her 

disappointment telling the Second Complainant that she disappointed her expectation and 

trust. Due to such continuous requests and the pressure, the Second Complainant eventually 

consented to the proposition. Upon receiving the consenl of the Second Complainant, the 

Second Accused had taken {he Seumd Complainant to the bedroom, where the First Accused 

was waiting on the bed. They had assured the Second Complainant that they "vQuld look after 
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her and do for hcr. The Accused had fUf!her assured that \-\ionk! 

remain 'rviih her until everything was finished, The two Accused had then persuaded the 

Second. Complainant to remove her clothes and lie on the hed. The Second Accused had told 

the Second Complainant that she could keep her eyes dosed if she felt scared. The First 

Accused came on top of her and slatted kissing her lips and breast He then tried to penetrate 

her vagina with his penis) which he found difficult Then, the Second Accus.ed moved the left 

of the Second. Complainant, making room for the First Accused to penetrate the vagina of 

the Second. Complainant The first Accused then had sexual intercourse with the Second 

Complainant fbr about 20 minllt~s, 

16. Accordltlg to the Second Complainant, the Second Accu:'lcd lOCKed {hI;; door and kept the hy 

wid) her when they entered the bedroom. The First Accused engaged jn scxual actlvities with 

the Second Complainant, penetrating her vagina \vith his penis on several other occasions 

between the 1 s1 of April 1020 and the ~st of June 2020. The Sc(:ol1d Accused WaS ahvays 

present and assisted the First AccLlsed every time the First Accused had sexual intercourse 

"vith the Second Complainant. Both the Accused persons had told the Second Complainant 

that this was their secret and they must keep it benvcen the three. They had. further convinced 

the Second Complainant not to tell anyone aoom this incident ~tating that if she did that, they 

botb \youJd go to jail. 

17. The Court heard tnt: evidence of the First Complainant explaining hmv the two Accused 

persons had committed these crimes against her hehveen the I st of Apri! 2020 and the I !'it of 

October 2020. On one of the Saturdays in April 2020, she ,-vas taken to their home the hl.t} 

Accused persons. The First Complainant fbund the First Accused 1,vas watching something 011 

his mobile phone \-vhen :she was helping tne Second Accused to do humdry in the spare mom. 

The second /\ccused was. .'lining 011 thcnoor. When she approached. the First Accused. she 

found that he was watching a pornography video on his mobile phone. He then asked the first 

Complainant whether he could do the same thing \vith her. The first Complainant replied by 

saying that she is a small girl. Th,,· Second Accused approached th~m, asking what they "\vere 

doing. The First AccLlsed then showed her the video and asked the Second if he 

could do that on the Fl.rst Complainant. The First Accused told the First Complainant that she 



eQuid do it as she \'vas at the right age. The First Complainant v,/as hesitant and refused the 

request, but the t\VO Accused persons insisted to her that it \'liould do nothing and only be fun, 

IIaving persuaded the first Complainant to engage in this illicit sexual conduct, the Second 

Accused accompanied her to their bedroom, where the First Accused was waiting on the bed. 

The tlrst Accused locKed the door and gave the key to the Sec£lnd A,cclIsed. 

18, Having obtained hcr participation in engaging in these sexual actiVities, they managed to 

remove hcr clothes and made her lie on the bed. The First Accused then came on top of h{!r, 

\vhilc the Second AccHsed S<tt beside the bed, holding her mobile phone. The First 

Complainant was unsure '1,vnether the Second Accused vidc>(' recorded this incident on her 

mobile phone. When the First Accused struggled to penetrate the vagina of the First 

Complainant with his penis, the Second Accused came and moved the left leg of the First 

Complainant, making it etlSY fhr the First A.ccused to penetrate the vagina of the First 

Complainant. The first Accused then penetmted the vagina of the First Complainant with his 

penis. [t had lasted for five mInutes. 

19. The First Complainant explained to the Court that the First Accused had penetrated her vagina 

with his penis more than 20 times between 1st ofAprH 2020 and tst ofOct()ber 2020. During 

aU those occasions, the Second Accused .. vas present aiding and abettIng the First Accused to 

engage in those illicit sexual activities with the First Complainant. 

:lIt One day in early October 2020, Imran, the brother of the Second Accused, came to the 

Complainants' house and informed the Complainants' mother that something was happening 

between the two Accused persons and the Second Complainant Having found that the two 

Accused persons were doing the same thing to her elder sister, the Complainant decided 

to inform her school teacher abo lit this incident On the 12th of October 2020,. the first 

Complai.nant informed her class hX!cher Nanisc Litea about what had happened to her at the 

two Accused persons' house. Accordingly, the maHer was reported to the Police, and the two 

Complainants ,vcrc medically examined. 
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2 j, The Tv,,'o Accused persuns, in their DefencE:, denied these allegations, 

never engaged in such activities as alleged hy the t.vo Complainants. The 

that had 

to suggest that this was an act of revenge as they hi.'1d chased the Second Accused's brother 

fmran out ofthdr house, I will discuss the evidence presented hy Defence in detail ill a \vhik. 

22, It appears that the Prosecution and the Defence have presented cont1ictlng versions ofcvents, 

In such circumstances, the Court must consider the \vhoh: of the evidence adduced in the tria!, 

including the evidence of the Accused, to ddermine whether the Prosecution has proven 

beyond reasonable doubt that the Accllsed had comm.itted these crimes, The task of the Court 

is l10t to decide \\'110 is ~rdiblc and believable bdween the Complainant and [he '\ccllsed. 

23, Brennan J in Liberato and Others\! The Queen ((1985) .59 CtR507 nt 515) has sw::cinctly 

discussed the appropriate approach in directing the Jury in a ease \"Inere there are conHicting 

versions of evidence given b: the Prosecution witnesses and the Defence ,;vl[nesses, Brennan 

J held that: 

.. When a case turns on a contlie! between the evidcf1t'e ola prosecution 'fitness 

and the evidence o/a defence ,Fitness, it is commonplace/ifr ajudgc to invite 

a jury to consider the question; who is to be believed? But if is essential to 

ensure., by suitable dfreerion. fhat thr:' Wl;';'lt'er to that queslion (which the jur..v 

would doubdess ask themselves in an}' event) ifatft.'erse fO rhe dejf.ffWe, is nm 

taken as concluding the issue whether lhe prosecution has pmved 

reasonable doubt the issue which ii bears the onus afproving The jury mil},,! 

he {old that.' even if they' pre};';:r Ihe evidence YJT the prosecution, they should 

not convict l.mles.,;' they are satisfied beyond reasonable dmrp: q/ the truth of 

lhot evidence, lhejtir}' must he told that. (:'!'t'n illhey do not posilfvezv believe 

the evidence for the the,v cannot 11m! an issue against the accused 



contrary to that evid(;'ru:e ~fthat evidem:e gn'es rise to a reasonable doubt as [0 

that b,:~·ue. His Honour did flot rnake dear to the jUl'J'~ anti the omission was 

Juml(f remedied by acknoi'Y'ftuiging that tlr(! qUl?slion "whom to believe t~'i "a 

gro,j~l' slrnplification " 

24. Dunfbtd J in R v Li (2003) 140 A Crim R 288, at 301, adopting the principle enunciated by 

BremluIll in Liberato (supra) outlined that: 

"Nor vt1~V was it there in his la.v; passage a re/i:mmce to "0 doubt based on 

reason" but in tw'o in..';lances, Ihe jud,r;e lms proposed iO the jury (he question 

.ph/clt of the two cases is correct, what ihe complainant sCl,Vs or what fhe 

appel/ant says. This .t'a5 also a material mlsdirecfion. The issue can naval' be 

which of thl? rXlses is corree! or who of the complainant and lhe accused is 

teiling the truth: Liberato v 'the Queen (l985) 159 eLR 5()l at 515. They 

should have been dirf;?(.'ted the test was whether laking into account the whole 

o/rhc tH,:idem:e, including what had h'}1?n said by lhe appellant in his recorded 

imerview, and the 14'ifnesses called in his C(1.51/. tlu:y were sali;"fiea beyond 

n.:'asonabfe doubt of the truth t~r the complainant's evidence. " 

25. Ba.<;nayake JA in Goundarv St8!£e [20151 F,JCA 1; AAlJOO77.l0n (:2 Januan' 2015), 'While 

accepting: the principle expounded in Liberllto (supra) and R v Li (supra) held that: 

"The learnecijudge directed the A.\,,~es.li'ors to jInd the appellant guilty or not 

guilty by considering ,viJose evidem'(! the}' bellew. By so doing the Assessors 

have been misdirt'Cfed wilh regard to the burden of proof and thereb.v mused 

a miscarriage i?(justice. The Assessors may believe ihe evidence of Emma and 

disbelieve the evidence of the appellant If does /tot mean fha! the case has heen 

proved beyond a reas'onable doubl. ~l after considering the I?l'idence oj'the 

whole case, a reasonable douht is created in the minds a/the Assessors wid! 

regard to the guilt of the appelhltli. the appellant is entitled to th€;.' bene/il 

thai dount and entitled to (mat.:quittal. The courts have held in a series q(cases 
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thar it is not correct to/ind the guilt the Assessorf 

/0 

26. The Accused is not ftxllJircd iO give evidence. The Accused does not have to prove his 

innocence as his Innocence is presumed by la\v. HO'vvcver, in this case, the t>vn Accused 

persons not only decided to give evidence but also adduced the evidence of itmr more 

witnesses for the Dctem:e. Therefbre, such evidence presented by the Accused need to be 

considered when ddcrmining the facts ofthts case. 

27. Lord Reading CJ in AbnHllO\'itch (l914} 84 L.J.K.B 397} held tbat: 

H{l an e~rplanatiml has been given by the accused. then it is fiH the jill)' to sa].' 

whether Of! fhe whoi" (~f Ihe evidence they are satisfied that the !u:cused is 

gui/~v If Ihe Jury think thar the explanation given may nmsonahlv he true, 

although lh(y are not cOfJvinc(!d {hal it is true. the prisoner is entitle to he 

acquitted, inasmuch as the crtnvn would then have fi.liled to dischats;e the 

hurden impose upon if b:v our law (l,l saris6'ing Ine jury beyond I'easofluhie 

doubt o,{the guilt a/fhe an::used. The onus (?!'proulis never sh!fted in ri1es« 

cases: it a/h'avs remains on the prose'4.'u!ion. " 

28, r\ccordirig!y, if the COllrt, believes the evidonce given hy the Defence 1s true or may be true. 

then the Court must Hnd the nvo Accused pCl'sons not gllnty of the offences. EvcrI if the Court 

rejects the Accused version that does not mean that the Prosecution has established that the 

two Accused persons' are gUilty of the crime, Still, the Prosecution har.; to satisfy, on its 

C'vidence, beyond l:1 reasonable doubt, that Lhe two Accused persons.' committed 

as charged in the infl.'tHnatloD. 

offences 

12 



Credibility and Reliability of Evidence 

29. Kulatunga J in State v SOIOm<Hle Qurai (He Crimlngl - HAC 140f l02:n has explained the 

test of detenninlng the testimonia! trustworthiness of the \vitness based on credihility and 

reHahility oftne evidence, where his Lordship held that: 

"In considering the testimonial WUJJf'0ior'thiness of a witness there are two 

aspects that a {'our'! is reqUired to cONsider. One is the eNd/bi/ityor veracity 

and the other is tit.: accuracy and reliabiliiy. Thefbrmer relate to the witness)s 

sincerity, thai is. his or her willingness iospeak the truth CIS the 'witness believes 

it If) be. The latter coru::ems and relate to the actual accuracy oflhe wimess's 

testimony. The accuracy o/a wimess '8 lilSlimon)' involves considerations of the 

witness's ahility to accurately observe, recall ami recount the events in issue. 

f1l ill!}t one ill coru.:erned with a wlmess's veracity, one speaks of ihe witness ~'i 

credibility. fVhen one is concerned >with the accuracy ufa wimes,y's testimony, 

Ofte speak~' of the reliability of that testimony. Obviously (; witness u'/rose 

evidence ott a p<..)inf is not credihle cannot give reliable evidence on that point. 

The evidence of a credible, lhal an honest wfmess, m(~y, however, still be 

unreliable, [vide; R. v.lvforris'Sey f/(95), 22 OR, (3d) 514 (C.A.), Dohef'tyJ..,4, 

(at p, 526): 21)/4 MiJCA 74 (CanLllJ and R. \1, H,C, 200f) ONCA 56, 244 

O.A.C. 288 R, v. H,C" l0090Ne,A 56, 244 OA.C lfJfJ} " 

30. COllsequently, the Court should Hrsllook into the credibility or the veradty of the evidence 

given by the witness and then proceed to consider the reliability or accuracy. 

31. PremathUaka JA in Matasnvui v State 120161 FJCA 118; AAU0036.i013 (30~ptcmoor 

2(16) outlined the factors that are a!lcfwed to take into consideration in evaluating the 

reliabIlity and credibility of the evidence given by a witness, where his Lordship heM that: 
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·'/23./1 ,~ill now en}·"·,/,,"',,, whciher the misdirection complained could have 

the end result. &:/im: acting upon the testimony of a witness the 

j'hUrn1ling questions should bl! posed cOllrt. Both go TO the credihility 

witness, 

(ii is the witness trurhful? 

(ii) Is fhe witness's testimony reliahle? 

{24} A truiJ:lid witness could sometimes he unreliable or M" or her >'!,:'rsion could 

be distorted due ta the interw:.'ntifm i~f extraneous factors, Therelore both {ests 

are important. In defermining whether a witness is trull?!ul and reliable the court 

would be assessing lhe testimonial friis/worthiness of the wimess, Such 

assessment would haw: ro be based on an ol:icCfivt' application I~fsewral !eS/3 

of credibility, such as the rests 

probabiiilYiimprohahility. consist(:m~),:\pon!aneity. probabi!i~v:improh(JhilitJ', 

conSiSJl!l1cy.·im:onsisten(v, contradiction.<;.omissions (infer Sf! & per SI;!), 

intercstedneSSidisimerestedness/bfas, the demeanour aNd deporlmem in court, 

and the availabili(Ji (~l('urroboralion where relevant, ,. 

32. Accordingly, the Court must consider the promptness/spontaneity, probabilityfimprobl1biHty, 

consistency/inconsistenc), c()!1tradictiGl1siomissions. interestednessldisinterestcdncs:iI'bias. 

the demeanour and deportment in Court unci the evidence of corroboration where it is relevant 

in determining tho credibility and rdiahility of the evidence given by a witness. 

33. " ... (CUIl',.. in mind the above..dlscusscd legal principles, r now proceed to analyze the evidence 

of the Defence, The Defence gave perplexing accounts of events, 

contradictions/omissions imer st' and per se in the evidence presented by the 

the Defence, 

34. The in his evidence, said thai the First Complainant had nevcr 

alone. Howcvi::r, she had beet! to hi:; home during functi.onswhere he had invited the whole 
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family of the Complainants, HO\VeVCf, during her evidence in chief, [he Second Accused 

claimed that she did not knol,v the .First Complainant, AcconHng to the Second Accused, the 

First Complainant had never been to their house. However, the third and fnurth witnesses of 

the Defence (Parents of the two Complainants) stated that the two Accused persons used to 

pick the First Complainant, especl~llly during the lockdown period of April to October 2020. 

During those visits, she spent weekends at the m'o Acclised persons' house. The thirdwlmess 

of the Defence said thai she \vorked only t\VO days per week at the two Ac~used " ... ·<.·n.'" 

110meafter giving birth to her child on the 29th of I\'larch 20 19.W hen she went tn work at the 

two Accused persons' house, she u5cd to accompany the First Complainant and the new baby 

girl. The Complainant looked aner the baby girl while she was attending her work :at. the 

tW{) Accused persons' house. According to the Second Accused, the third wiines$ of the 

Defence had stopped \voridng at their house after she got pregnant. 

35. It is compreh~l1sible t1tat the evidence given by the two Accused persons ami the third and 

fourth witnesses of the Defcnce are in direct cont1ictwhh each other on the issue ofwnether 

the First Complainant had been to tho two Accused persons' house, Under such 

circumstances. exarnlning the evidence adduced by the other witnesses during the hearing is 

essentiaL The fifth Dt':fcnce witness, the daughter of the two Accused persons, admitted 

during the cross-examination that the mother of the Comptainams L1sed to attend to work at 

her place \vith her baby girLTIiis evidence of the daughter contradicted Second Accused's 

claim that the mother of the Complainants did not \vork after she got pregnant Nevertheless, 

she denled that ihe Fin;t Complainant came to her house. The Defence's last witness, the 

housemaid of the two Accused persons, speclf1cally stated that she had seen the First 

Complainant at [he Acclised persons' home, contradict1ng the claim made by the two Accused 

persons. 

In view ofthe evidence given by the hvo ACCllsed persOJ1S, it appears that they tried to describe 

that their relationship with the t'flnlHy of the t\\/o Complalmlllts was merely based on an 

employee-employer relatIonship. According to the First Accused. the mother of the 

Complainants worked for them until she got pregnant and then the Second Complainant came 

tn work only 011 weekends upon the request made by her mother. According to the two 
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."(cused persons, they had flO flnthcr inH.'fCll:!lon or relationship vvith the two Compiainants' 

family, Hml,Bver, the Complainants' father suddenly !eel the t ... ".:o Accused Ln early 

October 2020., in Ihnning them tllat the) \vcre bored at home and wanted to to Pacific 

Harbour tor a picnic, He had asked the t\Vo Acclised persons to take them to Paclt'ic Harbour 

since they nu\'e a car. It is highly improbable that someone \\tho had no such dose relationship 

requested the employer of hiS vl/ife and elder daughter to take them to Pucitk Harbour fbr a 

plcnlc because they were bored at home. 

37. It is noteworthy that the Defence's learned Counsel made no eftort to invIte the lather of the 

hVO Complainants during his eVidence, whether he had requested the h'iO Accused persons to 

take them to Pacific Harhour because they were bored at home. Be that as it may, the picnic 

to the Pacific Harbour by the two families is a material testimony to establish the do~e 

relationship t.he t\voAccused persons had \vhh the ComplainllJ'lls. 

38. The Second Accused admitted that the First Complainant's description of explaining the inside 

layout of their home was accurate. \iforctlver, photograph number seven dearly shows the 

key On the lock of the door of the hedroom. This evidence confirms that the First Complainant 

had been in the house or the Iwo Accused persons to obtain such accurate kl1O\v!edge abom 

it 

39. Considering [he contradictory nature of the Defence's evidence and the reasons discussed 

above, I find it unsafe to accept the evidence given by the nvo AoctI!>ed pt::rsons stating that 

the first Complainant had never been to their home as credible evidence. Moreover, ! do not 

find the Den~m.:e had managed to create any reasonable doubt whether the First Complainant 

had becn to the two Accused horne as she claimed in hcr cV'icience. 

40. I shall no,v proceed to dbcuss another notable contradictlon in the evidence presented by 

Defence. The Second Accused sraled in her evidence that the mother of the two Complainants 

requested her, explaining their hardShip, 1-vhether (hey could give some vyork to the Second 

Cornpiab:1(ult in their place. After severa! requests made hy the mothur of the Complalm;mts, 

the F'irst Accused hud agreed to provide the Second Complainant with a job as the Second 
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Accused's helping hand, The Second Complainant wurked only Oli the weekends. 011 the 

contrary. the third witness of the Defence said that it was the First Accused whQ requested 

them to send the Second Complainant to work for them. The Defence provides 110 explanation 

in respect of this contradiction. This contradictIon adversely affects thc testimonial 

trustworthiness of the evidence presented by Delence. 

4L The ahove-discussed factors have certainly atTected the credibility ami veracity of the 

evidence given by the two Accused persons; hence, 1 do not find that they are true or may be 

true. On that basis, I iltrther find the evidence presented by the Defence has not created any 

doubt about the Prosecution's case, 

f \;vH! no\\<' proceed to fmalyze the evidence of the Prosecution. The Cour! heard the 

submiSSions made by the learned Counsel for the Defence, stating that two Complainants had 

adequate opportunitie::; to (;ompJaln to someone ahout this allegation. but they had chOSen not 

to do that. Therefbre, such delay in complaining creates a doubt about the credibility of the 

allegation made by the two Complainants. Acct)rdinglYj Defence alleges that the lack of 

promptness and spontaneity artne two Complainants in reporting this matter had affected the 

credibility {}ftheir testimonies, 

43. The First Complainant was nvclve years old; and the second was sixteen 2020. It is essential 

to note that children do not have the same ilfe experience as adults. They do not have the same 

standards of logic and consistency, and their understanding may be severely limited fbr many 

reasons, sllch as age, immaturity, etc, Children may not thUy understand w'l:lat they are 

describing and may not have the words to describe it They may be embarrassed to talk: about 

incidents of sexual nature or llSC words they think are wrong and therefore find it diffIcult to 

speak Accordingly, evidence of the child \\illness must be evaluated by referencing factors 

appropriate to his/her strengths and \veaknesses related to age, menta! development, 

understanding and ability to communicate. (vide; N(1luH'(,f v Stale [2021J F'JCA 188: 

.A.AU014.2016 (25 June lOll). 
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44. mindful oUhe younger age ofahe h,\O Complainants, ! shaH nmv proceed [0 determine 

\vhetherthe dda)' in rep011ing these alleged crimes had alTected the credibIlity 

given by the two Complainants. 

45. Gamla(h JA in State v Serelevu [2018] I:JCA 163; AA1J14L20l4(tbe 4th of October 

2018) has extensively dis.cussed the issue of delay in reporting,wnere ~lis Lordship found 

"the totalily of the circumstance test" is the correct appm;'lcn in evaluating the deliry in 

reporting m determine the crcdibiHt), DC the evidence. An unexplained delay does not 

necessarily or automatically render the Prosecution's case doubtful. '''hether the case 

becomes doubtful depends Of! the facts and circumstances ofthe particular case. 

According to the two Complainants, the two Accus-cd persons were very closed to {hem as 

their own family. This closeness is evidcm from the two Accused persons volunteering to take 

the Complainants' family to a picnic at Pacific Harbour, The Complainants had called them 

unde and aunty, The t.vo episodes ofthcsc sexual ol1ences are taken place .vith the reluctant 

consent of the i\vo young Complainants obtained through pressure, flsychotogical force, 

misrepresentation of facts and creating an cnvinmment where they \Verc not in a p{)sition to 

n:tlJ:se the propm,ition made hy the nvo Accused persons, The two Accused persons \vere not 

abusive but friendly to\vards the t\VO Complainants during the period material to these 

offences. The First Complainant testified that she eventually agreed to engage in sexual 

intercourse with the First Accused after a pmtrnctcd persuasion by the tv,'o Accused persons. 

The Second Complainant explained that the Second Accused had cominuously told lier that 

had let her down by declining the proposition she made to the Second Complainant. 

Thcrcihrc, the dday and the rea<;ons for the delay must be evaluated. taking imo consideration 

the nature of the relationship bc[ween the two Accused persons and two Complainants 

and the manner the two Accused persons had persuaded the two Comptainams to obtaIn their 

participation in these alleged sexual intercourse". 

47, The first Complainant explained that the t\\:'o Accused persnrls had told her not to tell anyone 

ahout this incident. They had told her they \vnu!d go to jail if told anyone. When Tmran 



raised the alarm abom somelhing terrible was taking place, the Firsi Complainant still decided 

not to. inform her mother. said she "'las scarcdof being assaulted by mother i r she 

told her about this, Sbe also felt sorry for the two Accused persons:as they Wo.uld go to jail if 

she told hcr mother abo.ut what they had do.ne to. her. 

48. The Second Complainant had denied this allegation when her mother confronted her. The 

Second Complainant said that she \It/as scared orher mother, and if her schoo! found it out, 

hcr schooHng days \>vould be over, and people would make fun of her. 

49. Taking into co.nsideration the nature of the relationship and the rmmner the two Ac.cused 

perst:ms had obtained their particip<llion, I find the reasons and ~xplanations given by the two 

Complainants tor no.t reporting this matter prumptly and spormmoously are reasonable and 

probable; hence. I accept it. On that basis, I do not find the lack of promptness and spontaneity 

have adversely at1ected the credibility of the evidence given hy the t.vo Complainants. 

50. The two Accused persons alleged that the 1:\\'0 Complainants made up this false allegation 

because they ""'anted to avenge. The learned CouTIsel tor the Defence attempted to adduce 

evidence of partIcular expcrictlce of sexual nature of the Second Complainant with another 

person, which the Court disallowed Ul'IdOf Section 130 (2) (a) ofthe Criminal Procedure Act. 

It \vas into!er,*ble to witness that the learned COlH1Sel for the Defence, irrespective of 

continuous waroing and directions given f)y the Court, continuously attempted to adduce such 

evidence of the Second ComplainantwitnolJt obtaining the leave of the Court pursuant to 

Section 130 (2) of the Crimina! Procedure Act Unfortnnatery, this appalling conduct of the 

learned Counsel fix the Defem:e exceeded the limit of fai.l'ness and professionalism; henci'" 

the Court had no option but to stop him frum asking such questions.. 

51. The learned Counsel for the Defence suhmitted in his submissions that the brother of the 

Second Accused,. fmran, had instigated this revengcflll conspiracy against the two Accused 

persons. Hm'llcver, there is no evidence adduced during the hearing to support or even suggest 

such an allegation ofrevenget'ul conspiracy instigated by Imnm. The COllrt heard no evidence 

estahlishing that Imrnn was chased out from the two Accused persons; house after he 
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tIll:: Compl.ainants' mother vl'ith an audio recorDing. The mother and father [he 

Complainants stan::d that they disbelieved Imran at that time. The f()llowing day, they 

gone to a picnic \:vith the tWD AcclIsed persons' family, confirming that lmran had not 

$w.x:eeded in instigatIng the Complainants against the 1\\/0 Accused persons. 

52. 'I'he First Complainant felt distraught after finding that the two AccLlsed persons had been 

doing the same thing to her elder sister. She then decided to expose these of 

displeasing evems. Therefore, i do not find any rnala jide mNive of the Complainsnts to 

im'cr'lt a false allegation against the two Accused per,sOl1s. 

Tho Doctor's evidence supported the claim of the t'\.Vo Complainants that they had been 

engaged in penetrative sexuHI intercourse with the two Accused persons 011 more than one 

occu.sion. hmhermore, the hvo Complainants narrated the event in thel! evidence 

descriptively and colierenliy. They \vere not evasive bm shu\ved dh,tress ,""hile elaborating on 

the events they had encountered. 

54. Accordingly, it is my option that the 1\>':0 COl':np!ainants' tesdmonies have stood the test of 

probability, consistency, want of contradictions, and are enhanced by the corroboration ift the 

fonn of medka! evidence. 

55, Given the rea.<;ons discussed above, I find the l\'/O Comp!ainants' evidence credible and 

reliable, and 1 accept them as the truth. Accordingly, I hold that the Prosecution has proven 

beyond reltsooable doubt the two Accused persons bad committed these offences as 

aUeged in the inftmmltion. 

Conclusion 

56. In conclusion, I find Firs.t Accused gUJ of one count of Rape, contrary to Section 207 

f 1) and (2) (a.) and OJ or the Crimes Act and one count of Dcl1lement of Young Persons 

netiveen I J and 16 years of age, contrary to 215 of the Act and convict to the 

same accordingly. 
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57, I further find the Second Accused guilty of one count of Rape, contrary to Section 207 (1) (2) 

(a) and (3) read with Section 45 of the Crimes Act and one count of Dctllement of Young 

Porsons, blelween t:3 and 16 ycars 0 f age, contrary to Section 215, read with SL'Clinn 45 of the 

Crimes Act and convict to the 5.'lmc accordingly. 

Solicitors 

Office ohhe Director of Public Pl'osc.,;utiol1s the the State, 

Hten Reddy Lawyers for both Accused Persons, 
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